In view of the above, the Directors (excluding the members of the Independent Board

Committee who will opine on the Acquisition after taking into account the advices to be

received from the independent financial adviser) are of the opinion that the Agreement is

on normal commercial terms and the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable, and

the entering into of the Agreement is in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a

whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this

announcement and, for illustrative purposes only, (i) upon full conversion of the Convertible

Note; and (ii) upon conversion of the Convertible Note, subject to the conversion restriction,

each prepared on the basis that there would be no changes in the issued share capital of the

Company after the date of this announcement other than as stated in each scenario.

13

As at the date of this announcement
Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Note (Note 2)

Upon conversion of
the Convertible Note, subject to

the conversion restriction (Note 3)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Hong Kong Finance Equity

Management Limited (Note 1) 932,575,143 23.31 932,575,143 15.41 932,575,143 22.76

Hong Kong Finance Equity

Investment Limited (Note 1) 964,560,284 24.12 964,560,284 15.95 964,560,284 23.55

Hong Kong Finance Equity

Holding Limited (Note 1) 1,078,719,115 26.97 1,078,719,115 17.83 1,078,719,115 26.33

The Vendor – – 2,050,000,000 33.88 96,581,832 2.36

2,975,854,542 74.40 5,025,854,542 83.07 3,072,436,374 75.00

Other public Shareholders 1,024,145,458 25.60 1,024,145,458 16.93 1,024,145,458 25.00

4,000,000,000 100.00 6,050,000,000 100.00 4,096,581,832 100.00

Notes:

1. These companies are beneficially wholly-owned by Dr. Hui as at the date of this announcement.

2. This scenario is shown for illustrative purpose only and will not exist in reality as the conversion of the

Convertible Note is subject to the conversion restriction set out in note 3 below.

3. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Note, the conversion of the Convertible Note is subject to the

condition that the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion right

will not cause the Company to be in breach of the minimum public float requirement stipulated under the